
 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 26 August 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 17 August 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 26 August 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PONCE'S CORPORATION, ARCH 144 
EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

 

1 - 73 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  17 August 2021 
 



 

 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
26 August 2021  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Ponce’s Corporation, Arch 
144 Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 
6SP 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Walworth  
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Ponce’s 

Corporation Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Ponce’s Corporation, Arch 144 Eagle 
Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Se
[...]
, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 05 July 2021 Ponce’s Corporation Limited applied for a premises licence to be 

granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Ponce’s 
Corporation, Arch 144 Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP. The premises 
are described in the application as simply being:  
 

“It’s a Café and Restaurant, specialized in South American food” 
 
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales): 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 22:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30 

 

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors): 
 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 09:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 09:00 to 00:00 

2



 

  

 
10. The designated premises supervisor is to be Luis Ernesto Barragan Ponce who 

holds a personal licence with the London Borough of Lambeth. 
 

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix A.  

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 

12. A representation has been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service (Licensing 
Division) under the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and 
the prevention of public nuisance.  The premises has been run unlicensed and at 
times when it did have temporary event notices (TENs) was run with breaches 
occurring contrary to Coronavirus Regulations.  If the licence were to be granted by 
the sub-committee, additional conditions are sought. 
 

13. Trading standards have made a representation under all four licensing objectives 
further to visits made to the premises.  
 

14. A representation has been submitted by the licensing authority, in their role as a 
responsible authority. The licensing authority has asked for additional conditions, 
and a dispersal policy. 

 

15. The representations from the responsible authorities are available in Appendix B.   
 
Representations from other persons 

 
16. Representations have been received from seven other persons.  These are all 

residents in the immediate vicinity who provide details of how their lives are already 
negatively impacted by similarly licensed premises on the same parade and that 
they believe that the granting of another premises will only add to the problems of 
antisocial behaviour in the locality. Redacted versions of the representations are 
available in Appendix C. 

 
Conciliation 

 
17. All representations were sent to the applicant and at the point of publication of the 

report; none of the representations had been conciliated.  An offer has been made 
for the Applicant to send mediatory correspondence to all parties.  

 
Premises history 

 
18. On 4 Februar
[...]
t 

be granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the 
proviso that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and 
submitting the application. 

 
38. Relevant representations are those which: 

 

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion 
of the licensing objectives 

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority 

 Have not been withdrawn 

 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 
39. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard 

to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent 
as the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
40. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions 

put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the 
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be 
within the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, 
certain, consistent and enforceable. 

 
 
 

10



 

  

41. The four licensing objectives are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

42. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no 
other lice
[...]
o appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
56. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
57. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 Secondary Regulations 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing  
 policy Case file 

 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence and plans  

 Appendix B  Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities 

 Appendix C  Representations submitted by Other Persons 

 Appendix D  Previous Licence 

 Appendix E  Map of the locality 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

  

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 13 August 2021 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Director of Law and Governance Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

Yes Yes  

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 13 August 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

14



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

05/07/2021 
Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 1701230

Name of Applicant

Please enter the name(s) who is applying for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
and am making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Ponce's Corporation Ltd

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other
information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of
alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description
of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.
2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:
• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500.
• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets
consent to the screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such
screening abides by age classification ratings.
• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day,
provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.
• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of
Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines
boxing or wrestling with one or m
[...]
TATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.  

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK
WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED
FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT
WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A
CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND
PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO
SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS
DISQUALIFIED.

The information you provide will be used fairly and lawfully and Southwark Council will not knowingly do
anything which may lead to a breach of the Data Protection Act 1998.

29



30



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     0207 232 6756 
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Date: 2nd August 2021 

Re:- Corporation Ponce Arch 144 Eagle Yard Hampton Street SE16SP 

Dear Sir/Madam 

        Police are in receipt of an application from the above a new premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshments on the premises. The premises is 
described as a Café and Restaurant, specialized in South American food , however 
the applicant has not offered any conditions to restrict the use of the premises to that 
of a restaurant. The premises is situated in the Elephant & Castle major town centre 
as detailed in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy. The hours applied for are 
within those recommended for restaurants within the policy. 

The Police object to the granting of this application on the grounds that it undermine 
the prevention of crime and disorder & public nuisance licensing objectives. The 
grounds for the objection are as follows. 

This premises previously held a premises licence, however the company holding the 
premises licence went into liquidation in November 2020. As the premises licence 
was not transferred within the time limits the licence no longer exists. The premises 
have been running on occasions under the provision of a TEN.  

On the 21st May 2021 Police attended the venue following reports it was operating 
without a premises licence. It was established that the premises were open and 
providing licensable activities without the correct permissions in place. No premises 
licence and no TEN in place. The premises were issued with a Sec 19 Closure notice 
and advised to close. 

On the 25th June 2021 Police attended the premises, it was operating under a TEN. 
Police witnessed patrons sat at the bar with alcohol being served to customers at the 
bar, others were standing and or walking around the premises without face 
coverings. Loud amplified music was being played and a general lack of any Covid 
control measures in place. A prohibition notice was issued under Regulation 7 of the 
Covid Regulations 2021. 

APPENDIX B 
POLICE

31



Working for a safer Southwark 

These two contraventions occurred during a period where no licence was in place 
and or the premises were operating under a TEN.  

Previously in 2020 whilst a premises licence was in place there were further incidents 
that would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  

On the 11th July 2020 during a the covid pandemic the premises were found to be 
operating as bar/club with music and dancing taking place, no social distancing and 
no face coverings. The premises was also operating in contravention of the premises 
licence condition 840. This condition restricts the use of the premises to that of a 
restaurant with food served ancillary to table meals. At the time of visiting no food 
was seen and patrons were dancing and listening to amplified m
[...]
 we can have a peaceful area again, 
please do not grant this organisation a licence again. 

They have got absolutely no respect for the local residents and have made no 
attempt whatsoever to contact the local community to liaise with us re any problems. 

I also urge the committee, see photos of area which show the very close proximity of 
ponce to residential areas, and consider a saturation policy for immediate area. 
Strictly limiting licensing hours for this area of Eagle Yard. 

  
 

  

50



Sunday 1 August 2021
Dear Sir/Madam

Re: licence application 875108

I write in connection with the application by Ponce's Corporation Ltd for a new premises
licence.

I object to the application, primarily in connection with the third licensing objective: namely,
the prevention of public nuisance.

I live in  My flat is on the first floor, directly opposite the premises which is on
the other side of the servicing yard at the rear of the Strata SE1 tower.

I have lived at this address for more than six years.

In recent years - especially during the summer months - I have been disturbed on multiple
occasions by noise associated with late night activity at this premises.

The noise sometimes comes from patrons gathered outside having loud conversations and
disputes with raised voices, and sometimes from sta� dealing with rubbish - including bottles
- after the premises has closed.

The acoustic qualities of the space mean that even when customers are standing directly next to
the railway arches, noise travels across the yard and causes a disturbance to neighbouring
residents.

Licensing sub-committees convened by the council have in recent months considered several
applications relating to premises in Eagle Yard (aka Maldonado Walk).

Whereas the other premises are shielded from their neighbours by Crossway Church,
Corporacion Ponce's premises opens directly onto the servicing yard, so the impact of the
behaviour of people leaving the venue is felt directly by resident
[...]
0 and 00:00 to monitor the patrons and number of smokers outside 

the premises. 

 

71



 

Page 11 of 11 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

 
Licence No. 864230 

Plan No. 01 
 

Plan Date 16/07/2011 

 
 
 

72



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX E73



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 
 
 

 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 
 

  

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 17 August 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Ponce's Corporation, Arch 144 Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP
	Appendix A:  Application and plans
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Previous licence
	Appendix E: Map

	 
	Distribution LSC 26 August






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 August 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 26 August 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

OTHER 
PRESENT: 
 

 P.C. Ian Clements  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Titilope Hassan, legal trainee (observing) 
Jaybe tear, licensing responsible authority officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 August 2021 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PONCE'S CORPORATION, ARCH 144 EAGLE YARD, 
HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  It was noted that the trading standards 
officer had withdrawn their representation. It was also noted that the applicant had 
provide the licensing responsible officer with a dispersal policy. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police officer. 
 
The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the local residents. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.57am for a comfort break.  The meeting reconvened 
at 12.05pm. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.15pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.40pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Ponce’s Corporation Limited for a premises 
licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as Ponce’s Corporation, Arch 144 Eagle Yard, Hampton 
Street, London SE1 6SP be refused. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 August 2021 
 

Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer.  He stated that 
trading standards had withdrawn their objections to this application. Their 
objections were not considered at this meeting. He stated that the premises had 
previously held a licence under a company that went into liquidation.  As the 
licence was not transferred within the time limits, the licence had lapsed. The 
applicant was the designated premises supervisor of the liquidated company and 
that the premises had operated under a number of temporary event notices (TENs) 
in the interim. 
 
The licensing officer stated that the Metropolitan Police Service and the licensing 
responsible authority objected to the application on the grounds that it undermined 
the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives. He went on to say that seven objections were raised by other 
persons namely, residents and their associations.  Their objections also pertained 
to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.  He 
stated that conciliation had not be achieved.  He directed the licensing sub-
committee to the relevant pages of his report.  The licensing officer confirmed that 
the applicant had provided a dispersal policy that morning and had confirmed an 
accommodation limit of 80. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant. He stated that he was the 
manager and owner of Ponce’s Corporation and said that his business is like a 
family.  He said that he employed 8 to 10 people and, if the licence application 
were refused, they would become unemployed.   
 
He explained that he had to close the business for one year due to Covid-19, but 
he managed to keep things afloat.  He said that the problems with the residents 
and noise concerned other businesses and not his. He said that he would be 
happy to speak with the residents and would be happy for residents to approach 
him with any problems they may have.   
 
The applicant said that his security staff also had to address issues relating to 
patrons from other establishments who would congregate, make noise and drink 
outside his premises. He stated that the police attended his premises as there had 
been 100 people or so, in the car park and he asked the police for help to remove 
them.  He denied that his premises was responsible for the noise nuisance and 
said that those people in the car park were not his patrons as he only allowed 30 
customers in his premises during covid.  He went on to say that, he had no 
objection to the police attending his premises. He said that if the police pointed out 
mistakes he had made, those mistakes would be rectified 
 
The applicant stated that he does not use the patio area, which could be seen on 
the premises plan submitted with his application.  He said that up to five people 
could go outside to smoke.  The applicant stated that usually he would have up to 
60 people inside the premises and that presently, he seats 40 people to make 
allowances for the Covid-19 provisions.   



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 August 2021 
 

The licensing sub-committee queried whether 80 people could be seated within the 
premises and estimated from the scaled plans that approximately 40 or so people 
could be seated within the premises.   
 
In relation to the Covid-19 breaches that had taken place at his restaurant, the 
applicant stated that the council gave advice which he subsequently followed.  He 
confirmed that presently, he was operating as a restaurant and that the kitchen 
closes at 23:00.  In relation to breaches of his previous licence condition to serve 
alcohol with food, he stated that his patrons ordered food with their drink but then 
would order another glass or bottle of alcohol that would outlast the food.  The 
applicant confirmed that he would not use single use plastics wherever possible. 
  
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing responsible authority officer.  
The licensing officer stated that that she had concerns around this application due 
to previous complaints.  The licensing officer compared the previous license with 
the current licence and noted that the applicant did not agree the conditions for 
food to be served with alcoholic drinks nor did he specify in good time the 
accommodation limit or dispersal policy in this application.  The licensing officer 
had concerns around the restaurant’s lack of condition to serve alcohol with a 
meal.  It was noted by the licensing officer that this was the same condition that 
had been previously breached under the old licence.  She also stated that the 
majority of the complaints surrounding this application concerned the allegation 
that the applicant was running the restaurant as a bar. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service.  The 
police were of the view that the premises was not operating as a bona fide 
restaurant. The police took the view that a bona fide restaurant would not have 
attracted as many complaints as this premises had.  The police stated that the 
premises had a dual role in that it would start as a food led establishment and then 
at some point during the evening/night would turn into an alcohol led 
establishment.  The police officer explained that on 11 July 2020, police and other 
responsible authorities attended the premises to find amplified music being played, 
people dancing, drinking and that no social distancing being exercised. On that 
occasion, the police witnessed Covid-19 and licence breaches as food was not 
being served with meals to persons seated.  
 
On 21 May, 25 June and 19 September 2020, the police and other responsible 
authorities attended the premises and witnessed further breaches of the licence 
and Covid-19 Regulations.  The police went on to submit that it was their belief that 
the Ponce’s Corporation would not adhere to any conditions on their licence given 
its conduct under the previous premises licence and breaches that occurred whilst 
the premises was operating under TENs. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from three of the residents.  They were 
concerned that the granting of a licence would result in nuisance.  Resident 1 
disputed that only five people were allowed to smoke outside the premises as 
suggested by the applicant.  The resident stated that the restaurant routinely 
opened later than the time on the licence and that his patrons would fight and 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 August 2021 
 

argue outside the premises.   
 
Resident 2 explained that the premises is situated a long way from the nearest 
public highway, that it is accessed by a private alleyway that runs parallel to the 
railway arches and that the venue directly opens out to the yard behind the Strada 
Tower.  He said the restaurant is bounded by Drapers Yard and Crossways 
Church.  He stated that the location provided a natural space for patrons to 
congregate and that the acoustics in that area meant that the noise is amplified 
disproportionately and, heard by the residents on the other side of the yard.  
 
He pointed out to the licensing sub-committee that the licence application says 
café and restaurant, however the new signage outside the premises says bar and 
restaurant.  He stated that the two terms gave different impressions.  He said 
theoretically, the premises comfortably seated 40 people as per the submitted 
application plan, but could not hold 80 people in restaurant conditions.  He went on 
to say that 80 people could be accommodated if they were standing; but those 
conditions would not make the premises a restaurant.  Resident 2 pointed out that 
the social media marketing of the premises showed a DJ in bar/club like setting.  
He stated that the advert did not look like a restaurant. 
 
Resident 3 stated that she attended the premises on two occasions asking them to 
close the fire doors to stop the music emanating from the premises.  She believed 
the music systems had been upgraded as the noise levels had significantly 
increased as she could now hear the DJ speaking.  She said that she had 
witnessed fighting by patrons and that patrons and staff urinated outside the 
premises.  She said the premises is known for throwing a good party.  She 
accepted that it was a restaurant up to approximately 8 pm but after that, it was a 
club. 
  
The applicant said that he did not ordinarily have a DJ but would hire one on 
special occasions such as weddings and birthdays. He said that his patrons would 
not dance to the music and that he would hire a DJ once or twice a month. 
 
The licensing sub-committee formed the view that the objections put before it could 
not be allayed by the applicant being made subject to any conditions.  The 
licensing sub-committee were not confident that the applicant would adhere to any 
conditions placed on his licence due to the way the applicant had conducted 
himself and the premises whilst previously holding a licence and more recently, the 
way he conducted himself and the premises under TENs.  
 
In reaching this decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the four licensing objectives and; considered that its decision was 
appropriate and proportionate in all the circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 August 2021 
 

Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.45pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


